Changes in the composition of the Group

Transactions with owners 77

Unappropriated profit (loss) carried forward 2,166 (2,166)

Dividends (3,320)

Capital increase at Deutsche Telekom AG

Capital increase from share-based payment 306

Share buy-back/shares held in a trust deposit 1 4

Profit (loss) 3,867

Other comprehensive income (463)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Transfer to retained earnings 74

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 4,761,459 12,189 (47) 55,029 (38,709) 3,867

= p q Consolidated statement of changes in equity 150

Deutsche Telekom. The 2019 financial year.

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent

Total Non-con-
trolling

interests

Total share-
holders’

equity

Total other comprehensive income

Translation
of foreign

operations
Revaluation

surplus

Available-for-
sale financial

assets
(IAS 39)

Equity
instruments at

fair value
through other

compre-
hensive
income

(IFRS 9)

Debt
instruments
measured at

fair value
through other

compre-
hensive
income

(IFRS 9)

Hedging
instruments

(IAS 39)

Hedging
instruments:

designated
risk com-
ponents
(IFRS 9)

Hedging
instruments:

hedging costs
(IFRS 9)

Investments
accounted for

using the
equity method Taxes

(371) (60) 69 n.a. n.a. 609 n.a. n.a. 27 (196) 29,305 9,540 38,845

0 6 6

9 364 977 1,341

0 0 0

(2,794) (122) (2,916)

1,391 0 1,391

124 68 192

4 0 4

3,461 2,090 5,551

(1,367) 32 180 (1) (58) (1,121) (823) (1,944)

2,340 1,268 3,608

(1,729) (60) 101 n.a. n.a. 789 n.a. n.a. 26 (254) 30,734 11,737 42,470

(1,729) (60) 101 n.a. n.a. 789 n.a. n.a. 26 (254) 30,734 11,737 42,470

(99) 93 0 (789) 789 38 1,446 103 1,549

0 11 11

(13) 0 0 2 1 (1) (625) (764) (1,389)

0 0 0

(3,083) (172) (3,255)

0 0 0

250 144 394

4 0 4

2,166 1,163 3,329

621 (620) 6 (271) 58 7 50 15 308 323

2,181 1,471 3,652

32 611 (6) (36) 1 0 0 0

(1,120) (28) n.a. 84 2 n.a. 519 58 (4) (165) 30,907 12,530 43,437

(1,120) (28) n.a. 84 2 n.a. 519 58 (4) (165) 30,907 12,530 43,437

221 125 346

0 239 239

(7) 4 (1) 73 340 413

0 0 0

(3,320) (236) (3,555)

0 0 0

306 178 484

5 0 5

3,867 1,401 5,268

319 99 (9) (393) (7) 4 97 (353) (54) (407)

3,514 1,347 4,861

7 (82) 0 0 0

(808) (21) n.a. 101 (6) n.a. 130 51 0 (69) 31,707 14,524 46,231

= p q Consolidated statement of changes in equity 151

Deutsche Telekom. The 2019 financial year.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS
millions of €

Note 2019 2018 2017

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAXES 35 7,260 5,153 4,994

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 17,663 13,836 14,586

(Profit) loss from financial activities 2,197 2,848 4,390

(Profit) loss on the disposal of fully consolidated subsidiaries 9 0 (537)

(Income) loss from the sale of stakes accounted for using the equity method (143) 0 (226)

Other non-cash transactions 569 430 (1,447)

(Gains) losses from the disposal of intangible assets and property, plant

[…]

identified leases changes. The new definition does not affect the contracts for servers or similar hardware provided to customers
as part of data and network solutions or contracts for terminal equipment provided to customers. These will continue to be
defined as leases. However, the number of leases for contracts involving modems/routers for the latest generation of devices
provided to consumers as part of fixed-network mass-market contracts – where modem and router functions are installed in one
device – is decreasing. In relation to services provided in data centers, the leasing of space, for example, separate rooms for
setting up the customer’s own hardware, are identified as a component of a lease. Furthermore, the leasing of local loop lines
and space to wholesale fixed-network customers (e.g., co-location space) is also classified as a lease.

= p q Notes to the consolidated financial statements 155

Deutsche Telekom. The 2019 financial year.

The adjustments made to the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2019 and attributable to the first-time
application of IFRS 16 are as follows a:

millions of €

Carrying amount
in accordance

with IAS 17
Dec. 31, 2018 Remeasurements Reclassifications

Carrying amount
in accordance

with IFRS 16
Jan. 1, 2019

ASSETS

Intangible assets 64,950 (29) 64,921

Property, plant and equipment 50,631 (2,524) 48,107

Right-of-use assets n.a. 15,601 638 16,239

Other financial assets 4,432 21 4,453

Deferred tax assets 2,949 166 3,115

Other assets 2,234 (196) 2,038

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 145 9 154

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 62,275 (2,481) 59,794

Lease liabilities n.a. 15,601 2,472 18,073

Other provisions 6,435 (185) 6,250

Deferred tax liabilities 8,240 290 8,530

Other liabilities 3,427 (470) (1,859) 1,098

Contract liabilities 585 (7) 578

Trade and other payables 10,735 (30) 10,705

Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets
and disposal groups held for sale 36 9 45

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Retained earnings including carryforwards
plus non-controlling interestsb (25,462) 346 (25,116)

a The overview above contains only those items of the statement of financial position that are affected by the first-time application of IFRS 16; for reasons of
simplification, current and non-current items have been combined in the presentation.

b For reasons of simplification, the figure is combined to show the cumulative effect of the transition to IFRS 16 to be recognized directly in equity.

After deferred tax liabilities totaling EUR 0.1 billion (net) were taken into account, the transition to the new standard as of
January 1, 2019 resulted in a cumulative effect that increased retained earnings by EUR 0.3 billion and included the effect of

[…]

financial income/expense for unrealized gains for the options in the portfolio at the reporting date. Please refer to the table above
for the development of the carrying amounts in the reporting period. The changes in value recognized in profit or loss in the
reporting period were mainly attributable to fluctuations in the interest rates and historical interest rate volatilities in absolute
terms that are relevant for measurement. Due to their distinctiveness, these instruments constitute a separate class of financial
instruments.

For the development of the carrying amounts in the reporting year, please refer to the table above.

Sensitivitiesa of the carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities assigned to Level 3 depending on unobservable
inputs

millions of €

Equity instruments at fair
value through other

comprehensive income

Derivative financial
assets at fair value

through profit or loss:
termination rights

embedded in
bonds issued

Derivative financial
liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss:

energy forward
agreements embedded

in contracts

Multiple next-level-up quantile 6

Multiple next-level-down quantile (16)

Expected revenues +10% 4

Expected revenues -10% (4)

Interest rate volatilityb +10% 9

Interest rate volatilityb -10% (10)

Spread curvec +100 basis points (269)

Spread curvec -100 basis points 335

Mean reversiond +100 basis points (4)

Mean reversiond -100 basis points 1

Future energy prices +10% 62

Future energy prices -10% (63)

Future energy output +5% 4

Future energy output -5% (5)

Future prices for renewable energy creditse +100% 21

Future prices for renewable energy creditse from zero (21)

a Change in the relevant input parameter assuming all other input parameters are unchanged.
b Interest rate volatility shows the magnitude of fluctuations in interest rates over time (relative change). The larger the fluctuations, the higher the interest rate

volatility.
c The spread curve shows, for the respective maturities, the difference between the interest rates payable by T‑Mobile US and the interest rates on U.S.

government bonds.
d Mean reversion describes the assumption that, after a change, an interest rate will revert to its average over time. The higher the selected value (mean